

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AUGUST FLENTJE
Acting Director

EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN
KATHERINE J. SHINNERS

BRIAN C. WARD
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSEPH DARROW
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 598-7537
Email: joseph.a.darrow@usdoj.gov

ELISSA FUDIM
ZACHARY CARDIN
DANIEL SCHUTRUM-BOWARD
Trial Attorneys

Counsel for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10495
Svitlana Doe, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Kristi Noem, in her official capacity as)	
Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Request. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Have not Established Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief..... 6

 B. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Precludes Jurisdiction. 10

 II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed Because they Cannot Obtain APA Review. 11

 A. Plaintiffs Challenge Decisions Committed to Agency Discretion..... 12

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Final Agency Action. 14

 C. Statutes Preclude Review..... 19

 D. Organizational and Supporter Plaintiffs Are Not in the Zone of Interests. 19

 III. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their APA Claims..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ Contrary to Law Claims Lack Merit. 20

 B. The Challenged Actions are Not Arbitrary or Capricious..... 23

 IV. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy the Remaining Factors for Obtaining Injunctive Relief..... 26

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Show Likely Irreparable Harm. 26

 B. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Do Not Support Injunctive Relief..... 27

 V. At Minimum, Any Relief Must be Limited to the Parties and their Specific Harms..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Air Transp. Ass'n. of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1, 6 (1st Cir. 1987)	2
<i>APA. Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	13 , 29
<i>Ass'n of Int'l Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Comm'r, Mass. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	14 , 16-17
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	30
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154–78 (1997)	14 , 16 , 17
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	15 , 17
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 630 F.Supp.3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2022)	15
<i>Celebi v. Mayorkas</i> , 744 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D. Mass. 2024)	8
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Cheejati v. Blinken</i> , 106 F.4th 388 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19
<i>Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 950 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1991)	29

<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	26
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 944 F.3d. 1222 (9th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>DTC Energy Grp., Inc. v. Hirschfeld</i> , 912 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR), Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	23
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	17
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	15
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	7 , 30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	6 , 29 , 30
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	13 , 14
<i>Howe v. Bank for Int'l Settlements</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002)	12
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	29
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	21

<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	2
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	11
<i>LaMarche v. Mayorkas</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D. Mass. 2023)	11
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	12 , 14
<i>Loa-Herrera v. Trominski</i> , 231 F.3d 984 & n.12 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	15
<i>Manshadi v. Allen</i> , No. 24-CV-10118-ADB, 2025 WL 524173 (D. Mass. Feb. 18, 2025)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23 , 24
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674–90 (2008)	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6 , 28
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. USCIS</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)	6
<i>Olsen v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	10
<i>Penobscot Air Services, Ltd. v. FAA</i> , 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>R.I.L.-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164–80 (D.D.C. 2015)	30
<i>River Street Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Roe v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-cv-10808-ADB, 2023 WL 3466327 (D. Mass. Apr. 28, 2023)	11

Sierra Club v. Larson,
769 F. Supp. 420 (D. Mass. 1991) [27](#)

Skalka v. Kelly,
246 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2017) [18-19](#)

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) [18](#)

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) [21](#)

Thigulla v. Jaddou,
94 F.4th 770 (8th Cir. 2024) [11](#)

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless,
562 U.S. 170 (2011) [19](#)

U.S. v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) [20](#)

United States v. Oladosu,
744 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2014) [12](#)

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 [10, 30](#)

V.U.C. v. USCIS,
557 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2021) [18](#)

Washington v. Mayorkas, No. 24-cv-10318-RGS,
2024 WL 3835029 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2024) 18

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) [6, 26, 28](#)

Yavari v. Pompeo,
2019 WL 6720995 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019) [18](#)

Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) [30](#)

Zheng v. Napolitano, 2009 WL 1258908 (D. Colo. May 4, 2009) 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 [12, 19](#)

5 U.S.C. § 704 [14](#)

5 U.S.C. § 706 [18](#)

6 U.S.C. § 202 [2](#)

8 U.S.C. § 1103 [2](#)
8 U.S.C. § 1182 [1](#), [2](#), [4](#), [9](#), [10](#), [12](#), [13](#), [18](#), [20](#), [21](#)
8 U.S.C. § 1185 [18](#)
8 U.S.C. § 1229a [7](#)
8 U.S.C. § 1252 [9](#), [10](#), [19](#), [27](#)
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252 [9](#), [10](#), [13](#), [14](#), [20](#)

REGULATIONS

87 Fed. Reg. 25040 (Apr. 17, 2022) [3](#)
87 Fed. Reg. 63507 (Oct. 19, 2022) [3](#)
88 Fed. Reg. 1243 (Jan. 9, 2023) [3](#)
88 Fed. Reg. 1255 (Jan. 9, 2023) [3](#)
88 Fed. Reg. 1266 (Jan. 9, 2023) [3](#)
88 Fed. Reg. 21694 (Apr. 11, 2023) [3](#)
90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025) [4](#)
90 Fed. Reg. 8451 (Jan. 20, 2025) [4](#)
90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 20, 2025) [4](#)
